

Freedom of Information Request

Reference Number: EPUT.FOI.20.1561
Date Received: 22nd June 2020

Information Requested:

Please provide the following information in the form of an Excel document with a monthly breakdown for information relating to COVID-19 on Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services, specifically inpatient care facilities (Tier 4 CAMHS):

1. How many inpatients did you have receiving treatment in each month from February 2019 to May 2020?
Please see spreadsheet attached
2. How many patients were discharged from inpatient care in each month from February 2019 to May 2020?
Please see spreadsheet attached
3. Were any of these patient discharges a direct result of covid-19?
No
4. Did you restrict parent or family visits during lockdown?
Yes. Visits were facilitated in exceptional cases where it was necessary with stringent precautions taken. Virtual visiting and an increase in digital contact was facilitated
5. Did you test and isolate new admissions to inpatient wards?
Yes in line with guidance at all stages
6. How many of your inpatients were diagnosed with coronavirus?
4
7. How many of your patients have had their discharge dates delayed due to covid-19?
This is difficult to assess but there was certainly some impact as some placements were unable to accept new cases during lockdown whilst others were possible. The following data may give you a helpful picture on the reduction during the period

	Pts Discharged
Feb-19	18
Mar-19	23
Apr-19	7
May-19	14

8. Where you have a service which differs from a 0-18 service, such as under-14, Youth 14-25, etc, could you please supply the data for each of these services?
Not applicable

Publication Scheme:

As part of the Freedom of Information Act all public organisations are required to proactively publish certain classes of information on a Publication Scheme. A publication scheme is a guide to the information that is held by the organisation. EPUT's Publication Scheme is located on its Website at the following link <https://eput.nhs.uk>

EPUT CAMHS Inpatient

In treatment in month

	2019											2020				
Ward	February	March	April	May	June	July	August	September	October	November	December	January	February	March	April	May
Poplar	15	21	20	18	19	21	16	12	17	21	16	20	18	19	12	15
Larkwood	14	14	14	12	14	17	14	13	9	10	13	8	10	12	7	10
Longview	21	22	20	23	21	18	20	19	21	24	19	20	18	28	14	20

Discharges in month

	2019											2020				
Ward	February	March	April	May	June	July	August	September	October	November	December	January	February	March	April	May
Poplar	2	8	12	5	6	9	10	2	3	8	3	6	6	7	4	3
Larkwood	3	7	5	2	3	4	4	8	1	6	4	3	2	3	1	5
Longview	5	9	9	8	9	4	6	8	6	11	5	10	6	11	2	7